

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES, ENERGY & WATER  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AMENDMENTS TO H.B. 2101  
(Reference to printed bill)

1 Page 5, line 25, strike "30-802,"

2 Line 38, after "PERSONS" insert a period strike remainder of line

3 Strike lines 39 and 40

4 Page 6, strike lines 12 through 18

5 Line 20, after "ombudsman" insert ": cities and towns"

6 Between lines 40 and 41, insert:

7 "D. NOTWITHSTANDING SUBSECTION A OF THIS SECTION, A PUBLIC POWER  
8 ENTITY THAT IS A CITY OR TOWN MAY PROVIDE FOR AN ALTERNATIVE STRUCTURE TO  
9 ADDRESS CUSTOMER SERVICE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ISSUES."

10 Page 11, between lines 5 and 6, insert:

11 "Sec. 13. Title 30, chapter 6, article 1, Arizona Revised Statutes,  
12 is amended by adding new sections 30-810 and 30-811, to read:

13 30-810. Buy-through program; terms, conditions, limitations;  
14 definition

15 A. ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2024, A PUBLIC POWER ENTITY THAT IS AN  
16 AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO TITLE 48, CHAPTER  
17 SHALL OFFER A BUY-THROUGH PROGRAM THAT BOTH:

18 1. INCLUDES TERMS, CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS, INCLUDING A MINIMUM  
19 QUALIFYING LOAD AND A MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF PROGRAM PARTICIPATION.

20 2. IS STRUCTURED TO MAINTAIN SYSTEM RELIABILITY AND TO AVOID A COST  
21 SHIFT TO NONPARTICIPATING CUSTOMERS.

1           B. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, "BUY-THROUGH" MEANS A PURCHASE  
2 OF ELECTRICITY BY A PUBLIC POWER ENTITY AT THE DIRECTION OF A PARTICULAR  
3 RETAIL CONSUMER, SUBJECT TO THE TERMS OF THE PROGRAM.

4           30-811. Coordinated scheduling of generation or transmission

5           A PUBLIC POWER ENTITY SHALL PARTICIPATE IN AND SUPPORT AN INDEPENDENT  
6 SYSTEM OPERATOR, AN INDEPENDENT SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR OR OTHER EFFORTS TO  
7 COORDINATE SCHEDULING OF GENERATION OR TRANSMISSION WITHIN THIS STATE OR  
8 REGION."

9 Renumber to conform

10 Page 15, strike lines 25 through 31

11 Reletter to conform

12 Line 37, strike "F" insert "E"

13 Page 17, line 3, strike "E" insert "D"

14 Page 18, lines 10 and 12, strike "D, E, F AND G" insert "C, D, E AND F"

15 Line 16, strike "D" insert "C"

16 Page 19, after line 10, insert:

17           "Sec. 19. Repeal

18           Laws 1998, chapter 209, section 35 is repealed."

19 Amend title to conform

And, as so amended, it do pass

GAIL GRIFFIN  
CHAIRMAN

2101NATURAL RESOURCES ENERGY WATER  
01/18/2022  
06:10 PM  
H: ra